Other assets - 364,722 9,253 - - 266,006 639,981

Total financial assets 199,521 53,191,225 1,200,567 248,146 951 7,291,491 62,131,903

Liabilities

Customers' deposits - 53,459,571 1,134,537 235,881 - 7,381,342 62,211,331

Deposits from bank - - - - - - -

Lease liabilities - - - - - 469,641 469,641

Other liabilities - - - - - 114,419 114,419

Total financial liabilities - 53,459,571 1,134,537 235,881 - 7,965,402 62,795,391

On–balance sheet financial position – net 199,521 (268,345) 66,030 12,265 951 (673,912) (663,488)

As at 31 December, 2019

Total financial assets 46,114 52,025,410 1,176,911 120,795 363 6,609,403 59,978,996

Total financial liabilities - 51,337,089 1,203,399 138,833 - 7,190,524 59,869,845

On–balance sheet financial position – net 46,114 688,321 (26,488) (18,038) 363 (581,121) 109,151

Sensitivity analysis:
If the functional currency, at the year end date, strengthens/weakens by 5% against the other currencies, as disclosed above, with all other variables held
constant, the impact on profit or loss for the period would be as given below mainly as a result of exchange gains/losses on translation of foreign exchange
denominated receivables and payables.

AED USD EUR GBP INR

2020

5% increase (AFN’000) – profit/ (loss) (9,976) 13,417 (3,301) (613) (48)

5% decrease (AFN’000) – profit/ (loss) 9,976 (13,417) 3,301 613 48

2019

5% increase (AFN’000) – profit/ (loss) (2,306) (34,416) 1,324 902 (18)

5% decrease (AFN’000) – profit/ (loss) 2,306 34,416 (1,324) (902) 18

Notes to the Financial Statements  continued
For the Year Ended 31 December 2020

Afghanistan International Bank� Annual Report 2020 Afghanistan International Bank� Annual Report 2020Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements60 61

33.3.2.	 Interest rate risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value
interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Bank takes on exposure to the
effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins may increase as a result of such
changes but may reduce losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. Bank’s investments, loans and advances carry fixed coupon/ interest rates.